Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for
financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

Upon adoption of HKFRS 9, the Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable
opening balances in equity at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and
continues to be reported under HKAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting HKFRS 9 on the consolidated statement of financial
position, including the effect of replacing HKAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with HKFRS 9’s expected
credit losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under HKAS 39 and the balances reported under HKFRS 9 as at
January 1, 2018 is as follows:

December 31,
2017 as

originally
stated

January 1, 2018
as restated

HKAS 39
measurement ECL

HKFRS 9
measurement

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loan receivables 104,836 (2,129) 102,707
Financial assets included in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 131,284 (4,937) 126,347

236,120 (7,066) 229,054

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

65

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under HKAS 39 to the ECL
allowances under HKFRS 9.

Impairment
allowances under

HKAS 39 at
December 31,

2017 Re-measurement

ECL allowances
under

HKFRS 9 at
January 1,

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loan receivables – 2,129 2,129
Trade receivables 715 – 715
Financial assets included in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 47,275 4,937 52,212

47,990 7,066 55,056

Impact on reserves and accumulated losses

The impact of transition to HKFRS 9 on reserves and accumulated losses is as follows:

Accumulated
losses

Non-
controlling

interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At January 1, 2018 (originally stated) 3,664,531 (13,935) 3,650,596
Recognition of expected credit losses for loan

receivables and financial assets included in
prepayment, deposits and other receivables
under HKFRS 9 6,563 503 7,066

At January 1, 2018 (restated) 3,671,094 (13,432) 3,657,662

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

66

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Impact and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

HKFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for recognising revenue from contracts with customers.
HKFRS 15 replaces HKAS 18, Revenue, which covered revenue arising from sale of goods and rendering of
services, and HKAS 11, Construction contracts, which specified the accounting for construction contracts. The